The Board of County Commissioners, Brown County, Ohio, met in regular session this 15th day of June, 2022 with the following members present: Daryll R. Gray, Member Barry Woodruff, Member Tony Applegate, President

IN THE MATTER OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to approve the minutes of the previous regular meeting and dispense with the oral reading. Second: Mr. Woodruff.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, yea

IN THE MATTER OF NOTICE TO BIDDERS - CLEANING SERVICES - BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff upon the request of Sarah Beath, County Administrator, to advertise the Notice to Bidders for Cleaning Services. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, yea

NOTICE TO BIDDERS CLEANING SERVICES

aled bids will be received by the Board of County Commissioners of Brown County, Georgetown, Ohio, at the office of the Clerk of the Board in the County Administration Building, 800 Mt. Orab Pike, Suite 10 Georgetown, Ohio until 9:00 a.m. Wednesday, June 29, 2022. Bid opening at 10:00 a.m. Monday, June 29, 2022. 29, 2022.

Janitorial Services to be provided two days, per week, Monday and Thursday, county reserves the option to add a third day of cleaning services during winter months and will pay an additional fee. Services are needed for the following county buildings in Georgetown, Ohio: Administration Building, 800 Mt. Orab Pike, Brown County Common Pleas Court/Clerk of Courts, 101 S. Main St., Brown County Municipal Court, 770 Mt. Orab Pike, Title Office/Prosecutor, 740 Mt. Orab Pike, Brown County Communication Center, 755 Mt. Orab Pike and the Brown County Extension Office/Brown County Building Dept., 325 W. Stale St. Start date of contract – July 5, 2022.

Bidding forms may be obtained at the Office of the Board of Brown County Commissioners, 800 Mt. Orab Pike, Sulte 101, Georgetown, Ohio. Bidders must use the printed forms provided as none other will be accepted. Bidding documents shall be fully executed and must contain the full name of each person or company submitting the bid.

Bidding procedures: time of completion, references, Liability Insurance Certificate, Workers Comp Certificate shall be included in the Bid Packet.

The right is reserved to reject any and all Bids. The Contract will be awarded to the lowest and best bidder.

By order of the Board of Brown County Commissioners, Brown County, Ohio

DATED: June 15, 2022

Barry Woodruff

ATTEST: Hannah Ross, Clerk

Daryll Gray
Tony Applegate
Brown County Board of Commissioners

Publish in the June 23rd and 30th Editions of The News Democrat

IN THE MATTER TO APPROVE THE BILLS

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to approve the following bills for payment. Second: Mr. Woodruff.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, yea

DEPT	EXPENDITURE
AUDITOR	\$3,579.30
BOE	\$5,118.68
BUILDING DEPT	\$46.94
CLERK OF COURTS	\$0
COMMISSIONERS	\$28,806.59
COMMON PLEAS	\$760.48
CORONER	\$1,986.30
CSEA	\$963.07
DEVELOPMENT	\$0
DOG TAGS	\$0
E911	\$52,976.66
EMA	\$336.39
ENGINEER HWY	\$11,986.70
ENGINEER OFFICE	\$541.44
ENGINEER SEWER & WATER	\$0
JFS	\$60,069.42
JURY COMMISSION	\$0
PROBATE/JUVENILE	\$14,003.51
MAINTENANCE	\$5,952.06
MUNICIPAL	\$491.80
PROSECUTOR	\$1,565.96
RECORDER	\$0
SHERIFF	\$37,843.92
TITLE	\$1,922.11
TREASURER	<u>\$0</u>
GRAND TOTAL	\$228,951.33

June 15, 2022

IN THE MATTER TO ADJOURN

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff to adjourn this meeting with no further business before the Board this 15th day of June, 2022. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, yea

6/14/2022

Commissioner Barry Woodruff attended the Law Library Resources Board Meeting.

Commissioner Daryll Gray attended the Brown County Veterans Services Flag Retirement Ceremony.

Commissioners attended the CHIP Second Public Hearing.

Commissioners met with Ryan Passet to discuss Senate Bill 52.

Commissioners met with Justin Grant, CEBCO, to review the 1st quarter claims report for 2022.

Approval: June 22, 2022

Tony Applegate,

Hannah Ross, Clerk

Barry Woodruff, Memb

June 15, 2022